Board of Directors thereof to exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), 
the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, 
on preferential basis, in one or  more tranches, upto maximum of 100,70,500 (One crore Seventy 
Thousand Five Hundred only) Warrants, entitling the Proposed Allottees/ Warrant Holder to exercise 
option to convert and get allotted one Equity Share of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each 
fully paid-up against each warrant, within 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of warrants, 
in such manner and on such terms and conditions as set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed to 

the notice ('Warrants'), at a price of Rs. 207/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Seven Only) including 
premium of Rs 205/- each payable in cash ('Warrants Issue Price'), or such other higher prices if 
any, as may be calculated in accordance with applicable rules/regulations of statutory authority, 
determined after taking in to consideration and in compliance with the provisions of Regulation 164(1)

[...]

b) Minimum amount of Rs. 51.75 (Rupees Fifty-One and Seventy-Five Paise) per warrant, which is 
equivalent to 25% of the Warrants Issue Price shall be paid at the time of allotment of Warrant. The 
Warrant Holder will be required to make further payments of Rs. 155.25 (Rupees One Hundred and 
Fifty-Five and Twenty-Five Paise) per warrant which is equivalent to 75% of the Warrants Issue Price 
at the time of exercise of the right attached to Warrant(s) to subscribe to equity share(s). 

c) The Warrants shall not carry any voting rights until they are converted into equity shares.

[...]

carrying a right exercisable by the Warrant holder(s) to subscribe to 1 (one) Equity Share of Face 
Value of Rs. 2/- each per Warrant, to the Proposed Allottees belonging to “Promoter Group Category 
and Non-Promoter Category” on preferential basis at an issue price of Rs. 207/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
and Seven only) which has been determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 208.46 Crore for cash.  

In accordance with Sections 23, 42 and 62(1)(c) and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act,

[...]

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 05th December, 2025, subject to the Members’ approval 
and regulatory consents, if any, as may be applicable approved the issue of warrants convertible in to 
equity shares and accordingly proposes to issue and allot in aggregate up to maximum of 100,70,500 
(One crore seventy thousand and five hundred) warrants at a price of Rs. 207/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
and Seven Only) including premium of Rs 205/- to the entities belonging to Promoter and Non-
Promoter Group on a preferential basis in compliance with applicable provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations and other provisions of applicable laws. 

2. Objects of the Preferential Issue: